

No. 19-1644

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BP P.L.C., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, No. 1:18-cv-02357-ELH
(The Honorable Ellen L. Hollander)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal	2
A. Defendants Have Raised a Substantial Question as to Whether this Case Was Properly Removed Under the Federal Officer Removal Statute	3
B. The Entire Remand Order is Reviewable on Appeal	4
C. Defendants’ Appeal Presents Substantial Legal Questions Regarding Whether Removal was Proper on Several Other Grounds	7
II. Defendants Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Stay	9
III. The Balance of Harm Tilts Decisively In Defendants’ Favor	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brinkman v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 13424471 (E.D. Va. Dec. 14, 2015)	2
<i>Browning v. Navarro</i> , 743 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	7
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	7
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	7, 8
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Lee v. Murraybey</i> , 487 F. App’x 84 (4th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Mau Land & Pineapple Co. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Haw. 1998).....	11
<i>Mays v. City of Flint, Michigan</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs. v. DynCorp Int’l LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3180775 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2016)	5, 9
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’s</i> , 2010 WL 11565166 (S.D. W.Va. May 4, 2010).....	8
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)	7

<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 749 (D. Md. 2018).....	10
<i>Wong v. Kracksmith</i> , 764 F. App'x 583 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Wymes v. Lustbader</i> , 2012 WL 1819836 (D. Md. May 16, 2012).....	10
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	4
<i>Zhenli Ye Gon v. Holt</i> , 2014 WL 202112 (W.D. Va. Jan. 17, 2014).....	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1291	6
28 U.S.C. §1292(b).....	4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. §1442.....	3, 4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. §1447(d).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 9
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 112-17(I), pt. 1 (2011).....	9
15A Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> § 3914.11 (2014 rev.).....	5, 6
Rules	
D. Md. L.R. 104.4.....	10
